
RR 
02/02/17 
Item No. _______C 
 

1 
 

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE  

 
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO USE 
FUNDS WITH HEMISFAIR PARK AREA REDEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION (“HPARC”) TO PROVIDE AN INCREASE IN THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $160,000.00 FOR THE ASSISTANCE OF 
HPARC STAFF IN PLANNING, DEVELOPING, CONSTRUCTING, AND 
MANAGING THE CIVIC PARK-UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROJECT.  

 
*  *  *  *  *  * 

 
WHEREAS, in May 2012, San Antonio voters approved the 2012 - 2017 Bond Program (the 
“Program”), consisting of five propositions totaling $596 Million; and 
 
WHEREAS, as part of the Program, funds in an amount totaling $15,000,000.00 were included 
in the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Improvements proposition for improvements at 
Hemisfair, including the design of Civic Park; and  
 
WHEREAS, HPARC project management staff supported capital projects at Hemisfair related 
to the 2007 and 2012 l Bond Programs; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to again engage HPARC staff to provide oversight, expertise and 
coordination with TCI staff for bond capital projects at Hemisfair; and 
 
WHEREAS, HPARC will dedicate a project manager to the Civic Park project to ensure 
coordination across all Hemisfair area projects such as streets, parks and public-private 
partnerships, and consistent with past practice, the City desires to reimburse HPARC for staff 
time worked on Civic Park; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The terms and conditions of an amendment to the Agreement to Use Funds with 
the Hemisfair Park Area Redevelopment Corporation are hereby approved.  The City Manager, 
or her designee, is authorized to execute said amendment a copy of which, in substantially final 
form, is attached as Exhibit A. 
 
SECTION 2.  RESERVED FOR FINANCE. 
 
SECTION 3.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO), City of San Antonio. The Deputy CFO may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific 



RR 
02/02/17 
Item No. _______C 
 

2 
 

Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.  
 
SECTION 4.  This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) 
votes or more and upon ten (10) days following its passage if approved by fewer than eight (8) 
votes. 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of February 2017. 
 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
                         Ivy R. Taylor 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
             
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    City Attorney 


